



# General Assembly

Distr. LIMITED

------

A/C.5/42/L.16 14 December 1987

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Forty-second session Agenda items 41 and 139

## REVIEW OF THE EFFICIENCY OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL FUNCTIONING OF THE UNITED NATIONS

#### JOINT INSPECTION UNIT

#### Draft resolution proposed by the Chairman

### The General Assembly,

Noting that the Joint Inspection Unit was established by Assembly resolution 31/192 of 22 December 1976, with effect from 1 January 1978, in accordance with the statute annexed to that resolution,

<u>Further noting</u> resolution 41/213 of 19 December 1986 by which, <u>inter alia</u>, the Assembly endorsed the recommendation contained in the report of the Group of High-level Intergovernmental Experts to Review the Efficiency of the Administrative and Financial Functioning of the United Nations that the Joint Inspection Unit be renamed the Joint Inspection and Evaluation Unit, 1/

<u>Noting also</u> that the Secretary-General has carried out consultations with the executive heads of those organizations that have accepted the statute of the Joint Inspection Unit,  $\frac{2}{2}$ 

1. Decides that, with effect from 1 January 1990:

(a) The title of the statute be changed to "Statute of the Joint Inspection and Evaluation Unit";

1/ See Official Records of the General Assembly, Forty-first session, Supplement No. 49 (A/41/49), para. 56, recommendation 63.

2/ See resolution 32/192.

A/C.5/42/L.16 English Page 2

(b) Paragraph 1 of article 1 of the statute be replaced by the following paragraph:

"1. The General Assembly of the United Nations (hereinafter referred to as the General Assembly) decides that the Joint Inspection Unit, created on an experimental basis under General Assembly resolution 2150 (XXI) of 4 November 1966, extended thereafter under Assembly resolutions 2755 A (XXV) of 17 December 1970 and 2924 B (XXVII) of 24 November 1972, and established with effect from 1 January 1978 by resolution 32/192 of 22 December 1976 in accordance with the statute annexed to that resolution, shall, with effect from 1 January 1990, have the name 'Joint Inspection and Evaluation Unit'. The functions, powers and responsibilities of the Joint Inspection and Evaluation Unit (hereinafter referred to as the Unit) are defined in chapter III of the present statute";

(c) The acronym "JIU" should be retained to designate the Unit;

2. <u>Invites the organizations that have accepted the statute of the Unit to notify</u> the Secretary-General of the acceptance of the present amendment as soon as possible.

----